

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT



In the Matter of the Application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling
and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures),
et al.,

Petitioners,

For an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial
instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling
and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures),

Petitioner-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

and

(Additional Caption On the Reverse and Following Pages)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
AND THE NEW YORK BANKERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT-CROSS-
RESPONDENT THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON**

ALSTON & BIRD

Michael E. Johnson

Alexander S. Lorenzo

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

The American Bankers Association and

The New York Bankers Association

90 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10016

212-210-9400

michael.johnson@alston.com

alexander.lorenzo@alston.com

BLACKROCK FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT INC., KORE ADVISORS, L.P., MAIDEN LANE, LLC, METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, TRUST COMPANY OF THE WEST and affiliated companies controlled by The TCW Group, Inc., NEUBERGER BERMAN EUROPE LIMITED, PACIFIC INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC, GOLDMAN SACHS ASSET MANAGEMENT, L.P., TEACHERS INSURANCE AND ANNUITY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INVESCO ADVISORS, INC., THRIVENT FINANCIAL FOR LUTHERANS, LANDESBANK BADEN-WUERTTEMBERG, LBBW ASSET MANAGEMENT (IRELAND) PLC, DUBLIN, ING BANK FSB, ING CAPITAL LLC, ING INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LLC, NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY and its affiliated companies, AEGON USA INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LLC, authorized signatory for Transamerica Life Insurance Company, AEGON FINANCIAL ASSURANCE IRELAND LIMITED, TRANSAMERICA LIFE INTERNATIONAL (BERMUDA) LTD., MONUMENTAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, TRANSAMERICA ADVISORS LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, AEGON GLOBAL INSTITUTIONAL MARKETS, PLC, LIICA RE II, INC., PINE FALLS RE, INC., TRANSAMERICA FINANCIAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, STONEBRIDGE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTERN RESERVE LIFE ASSURANCE CO. OF OHIO, FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF ATLANTA, BAYERISCHE LANDESBANK, PRUDENTIAL INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, INC., and WESTERN ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY,

Intervenors-Petitioners-Appellants-Cross-Respondents,

against

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
BACKGROUND	5
The Structure of RMBS Securitizations and the Role of the Trustee.....	5
ARGUMENT	10
I.	
Have Retained Separate Counsel	10
A. The Trustee Exercises the Rights at Issue Here For the Benefit of All Certificateholders.....	11
1. The Transaction Documents Expressly Vest Rights in Respect of Trust Assets in the Trustee.....	11
2. The No- Resolve Claims.....	15
B. The Duties Owed by the Trustee Are Limited to the Express Terms of the PSAs and Do Not Include a Duty to Retain Additional Counsel for the Certificateholders	18
II. A Requirement that a Trustee Retain Separate Counsel Would Introduce Turmoil In the RMBS Securitization Marketplace By Upsetting the Bargain Struck by the Parties to the Transaction Documents and Investors	20
A. A Separate Counsel Requirement Would Upset the Expectations of Participants in the RMBS Market.....	21

B. Imposing a Duty to Retain Separate Counsel Would Create Substantial Uncertainty and Confusion.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AG Capital Funding Partners, L.P. v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 146 (2008).....	19
<i>Asset Securitization Corp. v. Orix Capital Mkts., LLC</i> ,	12
<i>Batchelder v. Council Grove Water Co.</i> , 131 N.Y. 42 (1892).....	17
<i>BlackRock Fin. Mgmt. Inc. v. Segregated Account of AMBAC Assur. Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Campbell v. Hudson & Manhattan R.R. Co.</i> , 277 A.D. 731 (1st Dep't), <i>aff'd</i> , 302 N.Y. 902 (1951).....	16
<i>Camperlino v. Bargabos</i> ,	21
<i>Greene v. Greene (In re Greene)</i> ,	26
<i>In the Matter of the Application of U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , Index No. 652382/2014, Docket No. 1 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County)	13, 23
<i>In re Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 370 B.R. 537 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom., Kenton County Bondholders Comm. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 374 B.R. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>In re IBJ Schroder Bank & Trust Co.</i> ,	13
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 497 B.R. 720 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	13

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>LaSalle Bank Nat’l Assoc. v. Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D. Md. 2002).....	12
<i>LaSalle Bank Nat’l Assoc. v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	12
<i>Leavitt-Berner Tanning Corp. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> ,	20
<i>Levine v. Behn</i> , 169 Misc. 601 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1938), <i>aff’d</i> <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 282 N.Y. 129 (1940).....	13
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> ,	6
<i>McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entertainment</i> , 65 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Meckel v. Cont’l Res. Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co., Ltd. v. Vertin</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 549 (2014)	14, 15, 17
<i>Saska v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 42 Misc. 3d 548 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2013)	20
<i>Schmidt v. Magnetic Head Corp.</i> ,	21
<i>Wallace v. 600 Partners Co.</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 543 (1995)	21
<i>Walnut Place LLC v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> ,	9

Cases

Page(s)

Walnut Place LLC v Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
Index No. 650497/11, 35 Misc. 3d 1207(A),
2012 WL 1138863 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Mar. 28, 2012),
aff'd, 96 A.D.3d 684 (1st Dep't 2012) 16-17

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 77aaa *et. seq.*7
15 U.S.C. § 77ooo(a)(1).....7
N.Y. CPLR § 770126

Other Authorities

Schwarcz, Steven L., *The Roberta Mitchell Lecture: Structuring
Responsibility in Securitization Transactions*, 2012 (citing *K Inside
Mortgage Finance Publications, Inc., Mortgage-Related Securities
Holdings by Investor* (The Mortgage Market Statistical Annual
Vol. II CD-ROM, rel. 2010), *available at*
[http://scholarship.law.duke.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=3116&
context=faculty_scholarship](http://scholarship.law.duke.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=3116&context=faculty_scholarship)9, 27

Faten Sabry & Chudozie Oknogwu, *Study of Impact of Securitization
on Consumers, Investors, Financial Institutions and the Capital
Markets*, American Securitization Forum, June 17, 2009, *available
at*
[http://www.americansecuritization.com/uploadedfiles/ASF_NERA
_Report.PDF](http://www.americansecuritization.com/uploadedfiles/ASF_NERA_Report.PDF)27

Freddie Mac Mortgage Securities Product Overview, January 2008,
available at [http://www.freddiemac.com/mbs/docs/mbs-
product_brochure.pdf](http://www.freddiemac.com/mbs/docs/mbs-product_brochure.pdf).....27

Patric H. Hendershott & James D. Shilling, *The Impact of the
Agencies on Conventional Fixed-Rate Mortgage Yields*, 2 J. REAL
ESTATE FIN. & ECON. 101 (1989)27

Sirmans & John D. Benjamin, *Pricing Fixed Rate Mortgages: Some
Empirical Evidence*, 4 J. FIN. SERVICES RES. 191 (1990).....27
